
Gedding St Mary's baptisms 1543-1738

Surname Forename Rel. Father Mother Baptism date Notes Reg Img

* Bridgett * * 1 May 1631

Apart from the child's forename and the date, the entry is so faded that 

it's impossible to read. 20

* * 1728

All entries for 1728 are badly faded and illegible. There may be baptisms 

or not - it's impossible to tell. 50

* John son of John Mathew Dec 1731

Entered under 1731, but it's possible the year could be 1733 instead. 

Surname and day of month too faded to read. It could match the burial 

on 1 July 1738 of Richard son of John and Mary Marton. 52

[SP]* Willm. 1 Jan 1634/5

Very faded. Surname impossible to read, apart from a couple of 

possibles for the first letter. Doesn't seem to mention his parents' 

names. 21

ADAMS Margaret dau of Willm. Apr 1610 No day of month recorded. 1 14

BACKER Gorge son of John Catren 17 Jun 1731 Entered under 1731, but it's possible the year could be 1733 instead. 52

BAKER Petter son of William Abagiall 11 Oct 1783

Very out of sequence, entered on a page between entries for the 1690s. 

At the top of the page, there's a baptism from 1749, also very of 

sequence. 36

BAKER Judith dau of John Judith 9 Aug 1713 43

BAKER John son of John Judith 24 Mar 1715/6 44

BAKER William son of John Judith 23 Sep 1715 44

BAKER Elizebth dau of John Judeth 9 Feb 1717/8 45

BAKER Susanna dau of John Judath 18 Jan 1718/9 46

BAKER Thomas John Judith 5 Aug 1721 Thomas and George, two twins 47

BAKER George John Judith 5 Aug 1721 Thomas and George, two twins 47

BAKER Ann dau of John Judeth 18 Aug 1723 48

BAKER George son of John Judith 28 Nov 1725 49

BAKER Mary dau of John 3 Dec 1727 50

BAKER William son of John Ann 18 Apr 1738 55

BALLS Susannah dau of Thomas Mary 16 Jan 1708/9 41

BENNET Symeon son of William Elizabeth 16 Apr 1650 22

BEXBY John son of John Ellen 26 May 1738 55

BIXBYE Isack son of Adam 9 Jul 1620 126 13

BO[TV]LLES Samell son of William Elizabeth

Born in Rattlesden, 20 June [year uncertain, possibly 1651. Surname 

could be a variation of Bovells.] 22

BOWGINE Giles son of Franceis 13 Sep 1621 128 15

BOWGINE Thomas son of Francis 31 May 1625 138 15
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BRADLYE Marye 22 Nov 1589/90 Parents' names not recorded. 77 7

BRAT Mary dau of William Matthew 8 Dec 1717 Matthew is a variation of Martha. 45

BULBROOKE Thomazon dau of Steven 1 Jan 1609/10 3 14

BULLOCKE Anne 6 Feb 1607/8

In a list of baptisms entered after a list of burials, and continues the 

register numbering from the burials, but says "xpianed" - a way to write 

"christened" using Greek letters. Parents' names not recorded. 72 10

BUMPSTED Anne 5 Feb 1557/8 Parents' names not recorded. 14 2

BUMPSTED Susan 1598

Date entered as 19 May, but the month has been crossed out and 

another hasn't replaced it. Parents' names not recorded. 97 11

BUMPSTED Willm. son of Thomas 10 Jun 1600 103 11

BUMSTED Elizabeth 8 Feb 1607

In a list of baptisms entered after a list of burials, and continues the 

register numbering from the burials, but says "xpianed" - a way to write 

"christened" using Greek letters. Parents' names not recorded. 75 10

BUR* Dorcas dau of Margaret 1607

In a list of baptisms entered after a list of burials, and continues the 

register numbering from the burials, but says "xpianed" - a way to write 

"christened" using Greek letters. Entry very faded and hard to read, 

especially the surname, which goes over the edge of the page, and the 

full date. 77 10

CANDLER Robert 9 Sep 1555 Parents' names not recorded. 11 2

CANDLER Margarett 4 Sep 1556 Parents' names not recorded. 13 2

CANDLER Marye 20 Apr 1577 Parents' names not recorded. 30 3

CANDLER Marye 20 Apr 1577 Parents' names not recorded. 38 5

CANDLER Thomas 30 Oct 1579 Parents' names not recorded. 48 5

CANDLER Willm. 25 Jul 1582 Parents' names not recorded. 53 5

CANDLER Raph 23 May 1585 Parents' names not recorded. 58 5

CANDLER Franceis 25 Apr 1588 Parents' names not recorded. 69 7

CANHAM William son of James Martha 3 Aug 1735 53

CANHAM Elizabeth dau of James Mathey 18 Apr 1738 Born 2 Apr 1738. 55

CARPENTER Elizabeth dau of Willm. 4 Feb 1620/1 127 13

CARPENTER Anne dau of William 12 Oct 1623 135 15

CARPENTER Sarah dau of Gulielmi Dorothea 11 Mar 1647/8 Written in Latin. 20

CHAMBERLEINE Elizabeth 17 May 1543 Parents' names not recorded. 1 2

CHAMBERLEINE Anne 14 May 1544 Parents' names not recorded. 2 2

CHAMBERLEINE Robert 20 Sep 1545 Parents' names not recorded. 3 2
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CHAMBERLEINE Elizabeth 31 Mar 1579 Parents' names not recorded. 46 5

CHANDELLOUR Robert son of Robert Margaret 26 Jan 1700/1 Abode: Rougham 38

CHINNERY Margaret dau of Tho. Margaret 23 Feb 1672/3 26

CHINNERY John son of Thomas Margaret 2 Jul 1676 27

CHINNERY Elizabeth dau of Thomas Margaret 26 May 1678 27

CHINNERY Richard son of Thomas Margaret 16 May 1680 29

CHINNERY Mary dau of Thomas Margaret 15 Jun 1684 30

CHINNERY Mary dau of Thomas Margaret 25 Dec 1685 31

CHINNERY Anne dau of Tho. Mary 25 Jan 1699/00 38

CHINNERY Thomas son of Thomas Mary 1 Jun 1701 39

CHINNERY Elizabeth dau of Tho. Mary 28 Mar 1703 39

CHINNERY Mary dau of Thomas Mary 20 Mar 1705/6 40

CLOVEAR John son of John Susane 13 Dec 1730 51

CLOVER Elizabeth dau of James Mary 19 Dec 1709 42

CLOVER Mary dau of James Mary 3 Dec 1710 42

CLOVER Susannah dau of James 12 Oct 1712 43

CLOVER James 20 Jan 1715/6 Parents' forenames not recorded. 44

CLOVER Lydia dau of James Mary 15 Dec 1717 45

CLOVER Sarah dau of James Mary 3 Jan 1719/20 46

CLOVER Hannah dau of James Mary 18 Feb 1721/2 47

CLOVER James son of James Mary 18 Feb 1723/4 48

CLOVER Hanna dau of James Mary 5 Nov 1725 49

CLOVER Christian dau of James Mary 28 Nov 1731 52

CLOVER Mathy dau of John Mathy 14 Jan 1731/2 Entered under 1731, but it's possible the year could be 1732 instead. 52

CLOVER Searah 7 Mar 1735/6 Unusual spelling of "Sarah". Parents' forenames not recorded. 53

CLOVER Mary dau of John Mathey 10 Mar 1737/8 55

COE Sara dau of James 27 Dec 1615 120 13

COE Susan dau of James 4 Sep 1623 136 15

COKE Dorithie 28 Mar 1592 Parents' names not recorded. 85 9

COOE Elizabeth dau of James 2 Feb 1630/1 20

COOKE Frances 19 Dec 1585 Parents' names not recorded. 63 7

COOKE Elizabeth 4 May 1589 Parents' names not recorded. 74 7

COOKE Alice 1 Aug 1591 Parents' names not recorded. 80 9

COOKE Richard 10 Feb 1593/4 Parents' names not recorded. 93 9
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COOKE Fatt dau of John Elizabeth 8 Jun 1623

The basse childe of Elizabeth Cooke with John Cooke named Fatt [is 

that a variation of Faith?] 134 15

COOKE Fatt dau of John Elizabeth 8 Jun 1623

The basse childe of Elizabeth Cooke with John Cooke named Fatt [is 

that a variation of Faith?] 134 15

CURNELES Daniell son of John 7 Sep 1783

Very out of sequence, entered on a page between entries for the 1690s. 

At the top of the page, there's a baptism from 1749, also very of 

sequence. 36

CUTCHIE Robte. 29 May 1598 Parents' names not recorded. 99 11

DANIEL Elizabeth dau of Zach. Eliz. 29 Apr 1737 Born 4 Apr 1737. 55

DANIELL Anamariah dau of Zachariah Elizabeth 9 Jun 1749

Very out of sequence, entered at the top of a page with 1783 baptisms. 

This page is between entries for the 1690s. 36

DEATH Elizabeth dau of John Sarah Jan 1673/4 Day of month lost on damaged page. 26

DEATH John son of John Sary 16 Jan 1677/8 27

DEATH Margret dau of John Sara 1 Apr 1681 30

DEATH William son of John Sarah 9 Sep 1683 30

DEATH Mary dau of John Sarah 21 Sep 1687 31

DEATH Robert Elizabeth 27 Jun 1697 Base childe 37

DEATH Jeremiah Elizabeth 27 Jun 1703 Base childe, born 4 June 1703. 39

DEATH William Elizabeth 21 Nov 1708 Base childe 41

DEATH John son of John Hannah 29 Jul 1722 47

DEATH William son of John Hannah 6 Apr 1724 48

DEATH Thomas son of John Hanna 5 Nov 1725 49

DEATH Hannah 17 Sep 1727 Parents' forenames not recorded. 50

DEATH Zacharias son of John Hannah 16 Feb 1730/1 51

DETH Elizbeth dau of John 1 Nov 1675

And other Elizbeth buried 1675. [presumably means John's other 

daughter called Elizabeth, who was baptised in January 1673/4]. 27

DIAPER Sammewell son of Heaziciah Dorrote 26 Dec 1680 30

DOWNES Thomas 8 Jun 1606

In a list of baptisms entered after a list of burials, and continues the 

register numbering from the burials, but says "xpianed" - a way to write 

"christened" using Greek letters. Parents' names not recorded. 76 10

EAGLE Anne dau of Edward Amy 15 Oct 1641 22

EAGLE John son of Robt. Ann 21 Nov 1641 22

EAGLE Elizabeth dau of John Rose 6 Jan 1641/2 22

EDGELY Elizabetha dau of Johannis Rose 6 Jan 1641/2 Written in Latin. 18
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EDGELY Thomas son of Steven Frances 26 Jul 1685 30

EDWARDS George son of George 16 Aug 1629 14

EDWARDS Edmund son of Georg Joane 1 Jul 1636 21

EGLE Johannes son of Roberti Anna 4 Nov 1641 Written in Latin. 18

EGLE Anna dau of Edwardi Anna? 13 Oct 1641

Mother's forename uncertain. It appears to be Amy/Amia elsewhere. 

Written in Latin. 18

FAIERS Bridgett dau of Will. Brighitt 21 Nov 1714 43

FAIRES Joseph son of William Bridgett 25 Sep 1711 42

FAIRES James son of William Bridgett 17 Feb 1712/3 43

FAIRES Benjamin son of William Bridget 8 Jul 1715 44

FAIRES Daniell son of William Bridget 13 Jul 1718 45

FAIRS Margery dau of William Bridget 3 Mar 1722/3 47

FAYERS George son of William Bridget 23 Jan 1720/1 46

FINCH Rose dau of Martha 16 Jun 1663 Base borne 23

FINEGLASSE Barbara 11 May 1607

In a list of baptisms entered after a list of burials, and continues the 

register numbering from the burials, but says "xpianed" - a way to write 

"christened" using Greek letters. Parents' names not recorded. 74 10

FINEGLASSE William 6 Oct 1612 Parents' names not recorded. 115 13

FINEGLASSE Susan dau of Willm. 4 Mar 1609/10 2 14

FITH Dorithie dau of George 13 Dec 1621 Presumably a variation of Fitch. 129 15

FROST George son of Will. Elisabeth 11 Jun 1668 17

FROST William son of William Elizabeth

Borne before [faded word. Year appears to be 1660. Full date doesn't 

appear to have been given. Birth, not baptism, recorded.] 20

FROST Willm. son of William Elisabeth 2 Apr 1660 23

FROST Sarah dau of William Elisabeth 11 May 1662 23

FROST Simon son of William Elizabeth 2 Feb 1664/5 23

FROST Prentice son of James Bridget 2 Jan 1682/3 29

FROST Lucy dau of James Bridget 28 Aug 1685 30

FROST Prentise son of James Bridget 16 Oct 1687 31

FROST John son of George Ann 13 Apr 1693 37

GALLANT Elizebeth dau of John Eals 20 Jun 1736 55

GALLANT John son of John Eals 25 Mar 1738 55

GARDEENER Sarah dau of John Suen 28 Oct 1715 Mother's forename spelt "Suen", presumably for "Susan". 44

GARDENER Martha dau of John Suson 18 Mar 1721/2 47
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GARDINER Elizebeth dau of John Susan 31 Jan 1719/20 46

GARDINER John son of John Susan 31 May 1724 48

GARDNER Marthey 17 Sep 1727 Parents' forenames not recorded. 50

GARDNER Ambrose son of John Susane 17 Jan 1730/1 51

GOOCH Elizabeth 22 Mar 1548/9 Parents' names not recorded. 7 2

GOOL William son of Samewell Eals 23 Feb 1783

Very out of sequence, entered on a page between entries for the 1690s. 

At the top of the page, there's a baptism from 1749, also very of 

sequence. 36

GOURE William son of William Anne 1 Mar 1687/8 31

GREMAN William son of John Ann 28 Oct 1677 27

GRIMWOOD William son of William Elizabeth 23 Oct 1698 38

GRIMWOOD Anne dau of William Anne 15 Sep 1718 45

GRIMWOOD Daniell son of William Ann 18 May 1721

Very hard to read at the foot of image 46, but it's repeated again on the 

next page where the entry is much clearer. 46

GRIMWOOD Elizabeth dau of Will. Ann 16 May 1723 48

GRIMWOOD John? son of William 20 Jun 1726 Forename very faded and uncertain. 49

GROOME Roger 24 Oct 1585 Parents' names not recorded. 60 7

GROOME Willm. 14 Jan 1587/8 Parents' names not recorded. 68 7

HAMMOND Thomas son of Henry Jane 16 Sep 1660 23

HAMMOND Jonathan son of Henery Jane 26 Jan 1661/2 23

HAMMOND Joane dau of Henery Jane 16 Jun 1665 23

HAMMOND Thomas son of Henry 30 May 1674 27

HAMMOND Francis son of Henery Martha 13 Jun 1680 29

HAMMOND Elizbeth dau of Henery Martha 4 Jan 1684/5 30

HAMONT Susan dau of Henry Martha 22 Feb 1671/2 Daughter of Henry Hamont and Martha his pretended wife. 26

HART Thomas 13 Aug 1587 Parents' names not recorded. 67 7

HEMSDON Jacobus son of Edwardi Rebeccah 1 Dec 1648 Written in Latin. 20

HILLES Susan 30 Sep 1599 Parents' names not recorded. 102 11

HINDESBEST Anne 24 Jan 1590/1 Parents' names not recorded. 78 7

HINDESBESTE Anne 24 Jan 1591/2

Parents' names not recorded. Note that a couple of years later, Martha 

Hindesbeye was baptised in Gedding - presumably a variation of the 

same surname. 84 9

HINDESBESTE Willm. son of Grigorye 10 Jun 1599 100 11

HINDESBESTE Thomas son of Grigrie 1 Aug 1601 106 11
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HINDESBEYE Martha 6 Jan 1593/4

Presumably a version of "Hindesbest" which appears elsewhere in the 

register. Later, the surname appears to evolve into Hinsey, and 

variations. Parents' names not recorded. 92 9

HINSBY John son of John Margraet 1 Sep 1635 21

HINSBY Elizabeth dau of Willm. Elizab. 8 Apr 1636 21

HINSBYE Ann dau of William 1634 Date very faded. First of the month, but which month? 21

HINSEY John? son of * 1630

So badly faded that the child's name is uncertain, and the father's 

forename and full date are impossible to read. Note the surname 

appears to be a variation of Hindesbest. 20

HOROX Elizabeth dau of Anthony Ann

Born 15 June. Birth only, not a baptism. Year unclear, but 1650 seems 

likely. 20

HORRACKES Willm. 3 Apr 1605 112 13

HORRACKES Anthonie son of Tho. 22 Jun 1614 118 13

HORRAX Frances dau of Guilmi Elizabetha 6 Mar 1641/2 Written in Latin. 18

HORREX Elizabeth dau of John Elizabeth 21 Feb 1660/1 Entered on a short page with Horrox/variations baptisms. 16

HORREX Ann dau of John Elizabeth 3 Dec 1662 Entered on a short page with Horrox/variations baptisms. 16

HORREX Marye dau of John Elizabeth Jul 1664

Entered on a short page with Horrox/variations baptisms. The page is 

torn where her year of birth should be - perhaps 1664 or after as she's 

at the end of the list of three children born to John and Elizabeth Horrex, 

the previous one baptised in Dec 1662. 16

HORREX Mary dau of John Elizabeth 2 Aug 1667 17

HORREX John son of William 15 Oct 1632 21

HORREX Thomas son of Willm. Elizebeth 2 Nov 1635 21

HORREX Frances dau of Wm. Elizabeth 6 Mar 1641/2 22

HORREX Elisabeth dau of John Elisabeth 15 Jan 1659/60

Entered at the top of 1660 baptisms, so presumably 1659/60, not 

1660/1. 23

HORREX Anne dau of John Elisabeth 13 Dec 1662 23

HORREX Joseph son of Anthony Elisabeth 3 Sep 1665 23

HORREX John son of John Elizabeth 21 Oct 1673 26
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HORROX Susan

Borne in South Halsted, 12 July 1639 [Entry on a short page with other 

Horrox baptisms. Halstead in Essex was known as South Halstead to 

differeniate it from Halstead in Suffolk - "North Halstead". Parents' 

forenames not recorded, but likely to be Anthony and Anne. Susanna 

daughter of Anthony and Anne Horricks was baptised in Halstead, 

Essex, on 19 July 1640.] 16

HORROX Sary

Borne in Halsted, 1640 [Entry on a short page with other Horrox 

baptisms. Parents' forenames not recorded, but likely to be Anthony and 

Anne. Full date not given, just the year.] 16

HORROX Joshua son of Anthony Ane Borne in Hasted, 14 Dec 1644 [Halstead - presumably in Essex]. 16

HORROX Edmundi son of Anthony Anna 10 Apr 1647 Written in Latin. 20

HORROX Mattheus? son of Anthony Anna 10 Apr 1647

Parts of the entry are very faded. It's unclear if this is the surname 

repeated after Edmundi (baptised on the same date) or if two sons were 

baptised. If so, the name looks like it could be Matthew (Latinised to 

Mattheus), and therefore doesn't look much like Horrox. Written in Latin, 

to further add to our woes. 20

HORROX Elizabetha dau of Gulielmi Elizabetha 21 Oct 1647 Written in Latin. 20

HORROX A* dau of Anthony Ann

Born 28 Dec 1652. Birth only, not a baptism. Forename uncertain - 

could be Ann or Amy. 20

HORROX Benjamen son of Anthone Elizebeth 20 Aug 1671 23

HORROX? Elizebeth 30 Sep 1638 Very faded, surname very uncertain. Parents' forenames not recorded. 21

HOWE William son of Robert 5 Jun 1625 15

HUNT John 20 Apr 1578 Parents' names not recorded. 32 3

JANNINGE Thomas 10 Jun 1578 Parents' names not recorded. 40 5

JEFFES John son of John Hanah 26 Nov 1731 Entered under 1731, but it's possible the year could be 1732 instead. 52

JEFFES Hannah dau of John Hannah 20 Jul 1735 53

KEMBOLDE Elizabeth dau of William 17 Sep 1618 122 13

KYME Joseph son of Elizabeth 23 Jul 1601 107 11

LEEDAM Marye dau of Willm. 28 Feb 1618/9 124 13

LEESON Willm. 19 Feb 1603/4 Parents' names not recorded. 110 11

LITTLEWOOD Joan dau of Thomas 10 Sep 1629 4 14

LITTLEWOOD Samuell son of Thomas 20 Apr 1623 133 15

LOCKET Johannes son of Thomas Annae 9 Jan 1648/9 Written in Latin. 20
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LOCKEWOOD Joanna dau of Robert Hannah 30 Apr 1673 26

LOCKEWOOD John Susan 4 Mar 1710/1 42

LOCKWOOD Anne dau of Robert Hannah 22 Sep 1667 17

LOCKWOOD Thomas son of Robert Joanna 16 Nov 1662 23

LOCKWOOD Elizebeth dau of Robard 25 Nov 1676 27

LOTT Susan 27 Nov 1579 Parents' names not recorded. 49 5

LOTT Walter 14 Jun 1582 Parents' names not recorded. 52 5

LUFFE Thomas 18 Apr 1587 Parents' names not recorded. 66 7

LUFFE Margaret 25 Aug 1588 Parents' names not recorded. 72 7

LUFFE Elizabeth 8 Mar 1589/90 Parents' names not recorded. 76 7

LUFFE Anne 3 Oct 1591 Parents' names not recorded. 81 9

LUFFE Franceis 15 Mar 1592/3 Parents' names not recorded. 89 9

MANNINGE Henry Mar 1607

Day of month faded. Possibly 25th? Parents' names not recorded. In a 

list of baptisms entered after a list of burials, and continues the register 

numbering from the burials, but says "xpianed" - a way to write 

"christened" using Greek letters. 71 10

MARRIET Roger 22 Dec 1588 Parents' names not recorded. 73 7

MARRIOTT Anne 21 Apr 1578 Parents' names not recorded. 39 5

MARRIOTT Margarett 13 Sep 1579 Parents' names not recorded. 45 5

MARRIOTT John 25 Feb 1581/2 Parents' names not recorded. 51 5

MARRIOTT Galfridus 30 Nov 1585

Parents' names not recorded. "Galfridus" is the Latinised version of 

Geoffrey. 61 7

MAYOR Mary dau of Thomas Mary 9 May 1703 39

MAYOR Anne dau of Thomas Mary 24 Sep 1704 39

MAYOR Thomas son of Thomas Mary 5 Oct 1707 41

MAYOR John son of Thomas Mary 9 Apr 1710 42

MAYOR Sarah dau of Thomas Mary 9 May 1725 44

MELLTEN Richard Richard Mary 20 Dec 1717 Richard and William, twyns 45

MELLTEN William Richard Mary 20 Dec 1717 Richard and William, twyns 45

MELTEN John son of Richard Mary 26 Jun 1720 46

MELTON Mary dau of Rich. Mary 11 Mar 1721/2 47

MILLS Thomas son of Thomas Esther 12 Sep 1697 38

MILLS George son of Tho. Esther 17 Mar 1699/00 38

MILLS Anne dau of Thomas Esther 1 Nov 1702 39
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MILLS Tho. son of Tho. Hester 2 Feb 1704/5 40

MILLS William son of Tho. Hester 5 Oct 1707 41

MILLS Elizabeth dau of Thomas Hester 23 Apr 1710 42

MILTON Marthey 9 Apr 1727 Parents' forenames not recorded. 50

MOORE George? son of Henry 18 Sep 1629 Entry very faded. Forename and year are both uncertain. 15

MOORE Marye dau of Henry 11 Sep 1631 20

MOORE John son of Henry Anne 9 Apr 1636 21

MOORE Margarett dau of Francis Mary 7 Mar 1665/6 23

MORE Henry son of Henry Eliza. Born 20 August 1654 and his mother buried the 21st of the same month. 22

MOWLE Thomas son of Thomas 11 Jul 1629 14

MURTON Anne 1 Jun 1614 Parents' names not recorded. 117 13

NEAVE Willm. 7 May 1558 Parents' names not recorded. 16 2

NORDEN Elizabeth Alice 10 Jan 1702/3 Base childe 39

NORMAN James 29 Jun 1634 Parents' names not recorded. 21

NORTHEN Anne dau of Walter 18 Oct 1618 123 13

OTTAWELL Elizabetha dau of Richardi Catharina 25 Nov 1641 Written in Latin. 18

OTTEWELL Elizabeth dau of Richard Katherine 25 Nov 1641 22

OTTEWELL Catherine dau of Richard Catherine 22 Mar 1645/6 Born 12 March 1645/6. Baptised at Felsham. 22

PAGE John son of Philip Ann 1 Dec 1659 23

PAGE Anne dau of Philip Anne 13 Aug 1661 23

PAGE Abigail dau of Philip Anne 20 Aug 1663 23

PEARLE Susan dau of Edmund Rebecca 1 Aug 1670 26

PEARLL Thomas son of Edmund Rebecca 28 Jul 1674 27

PIMAN Margaret dau of John Mary 2 Nov 1673 26

PIMAN Edmund son of John Margaret 29 May 1676 27

PIMAN Cristofer son of John Margaret 13 Apr 1677 27

PIMAN Elizabeth dau of John Margaret 10 Feb 1681/2 30

POOLY John son of Willm. Ales 21 Apr 1637 21

PRICKE Robert son of John Elizabeth 14 Oct 1690 31

PRICKE William son of John Elizabeth 10 Jul 1692 31

RANSON John son of Christopher Elizabeth 14 May 1694 37

RANSON Margaret dau of Christopher Elizabeth 29 Jan 1696/7 37
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RANSON? C* 8 May 1608

In a list of baptisms entered after a list of burials, and continues the 

register numbering from the burials, but says "xpianed" - a way to write 

"christened" using Greek letters. Entry very faded. Forename could be 

Constance or a variation of Christopher, but cannot be confident of 

either. Surname also hard to read - uncertain. Parents' names not 

recorded. 78 10

READ Robert son of John Margaret 2 Mar 1661/2 23

READ? Richard son of John Mary 26 Dec 1727 Entry very faded. Surname uncertain. 50

READE Elizabeth dau of John Jeane 2 Jul 1693 37

READE John son of John Jeane 18 Jul 1696 37

READE Robert son of John Jane 22 Aug 1703 39

REEDE Mary dau of John Jane 3 Jul 1688 31

RIDNALL Willm. 26 Nov 1547 Parents' names not recorded. 4 2

RIDNALL Anne 21 Mar 1548/9 Parents' names not recorded. 6 2

RIDNALL Millicent 9 Jan 1550/1 Parents' names not recorded. 8 2

RIDNALL Pawle 14 Jan 1552/3 Parents' names not recorded. 9 2

RIDNALL John 28 Jul 1554 Parents' names not recorded. 10 2

RIDNALL Rose 7 Apr 1556 Parents' names not recorded. 12 2

RIDNALL Elizabeth 23 Mar 1557/8

Year unclear. Entered under 1558 baptisms, but before a baptism on 7 

May. So by being under 1558, it could be 1558/9, but coming before a 

May baptism, it could be 1557/8. Parents' names not recorded. 15 2

RIDNALL Margaret 3 Feb 1560/1 Parents' names not recorded. 17 2

RIDNALL Katherine 22 Jan 1562/3 Parents' names not recorded. 18 3

RIDNALL Thomas 15 Jan 1564/5 Parents' names not recorded. 20 3

RIDNALL Willm. 25 Aug 1588 Parents' names not recorded. 71 7

RISINGE Thomas 11 Jun 1592 Parents' names not recorded. 86 9

ROOCKWOOD Dorithie 17 Apr 1587 Parents' names not recorded. 65 7

ROOKEWOOD Susan 28 Dec 1585 Parents' names not recorded. 64 7

ROOTE Willm. son of John 26 Mar 1632 20

ROSE Margaret dau of Thomasine 29 Mar 1598 96 11

RUMPTON Martha 11 Mar 1566/7 Parents' names not recorded. 23 3

RUMPTON Prudens 14 Mar 1568/9 Parents' names not recorded. 24 3

RUMPTON Thomas 3 Feb 1571/2 Parents' names not recorded. 25 3

RUMPTON George 6 Jun 1573 Parents' names not recorded. 27 3
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RUMPTON Phillip 28 Sep 1575 Phillip and Pawle Rumpton. [Parents' names not recorded.] 31 3

RUMPTON Pawle 28 Sep 1575 Phillip and Pawle Rumpton. [Parents' names not recorded.] 31 3

RUMPTON Jacob 6 Oct 1575 Jacob and Isaacke Rumpton [Parents' names not recorded] 33 3

RUMPTON Isaacke 6 Oct 1575 Jacob and Isaacke Rumpton [Parents' names not recorded] 33 3

RUMPTON John 16 Aug 1579 Parents' names not recorded. 44 5

RUMPTON Barbarie 7 Oct 1582 Parents' names not recorded. 54 5

RUNCTON Margaret dau of Robte. 2 Mar 1619/20 125 13

RUNCTON Susan dau of Robte. 8 Nov 1621 130 15

RUNCTON Robert son of Robte. 16 Jan 1622/3 133 15

RUNCTON John son of Robte. 24 Jun 1624 137 15

RUNCTON Robert 25 Dec 1625 Parents' names not recorded. 15

RUSHBROOK Elizabeth dau of John Mary 23 Jun 1706 40

RUSHBROOKE John son of John Mary 4 Jul 1708 41

SCOT John son of John Frances 1 Jul 1685 30

SCOT Thomas son of John Frances 1 Nov 1686 31

SCOT Eunice dau of John Frances 16 Nov 1693 37

SCOTT Elizabeth dau of John Mary 22 Feb 1714/5 43

SEAGRAVE Hannah dau of John Hester 18 Jan 1707/8 41

SERGEANT John 30 Dec 1576 Parents' names not recorded. 36 3

SERGEANT Thomas 30 Dec 1576 Parents' names not recorded. 37 3

SHEEREMAN William son of William Eliz. 18 May 1707 40

SKARPE Raphe 15 Mar 1547/8 Parents' names not recorded. 5 2

SKARPE Frances dau of Henry 29 Aug 1599 101 11

SKARPE George son of William 28 May 1618 121 13

SKINER Sara dau of Isaac Hannah 27 Jun 1680 29

SKINNER Isaacke son of Isaacke Hannah 23 Oct 1681 30

SKINNER Anne dau of Isaacke Hannah 3 May 1684 30

SMITH Robert son of Antony 16 May 1631 20

SMYTH Andrew 14 Jan 1591/2 Parents' names not recorded. 82 9

SMYTH Anthonie son of Thomas 14 May 1592

Sonne of Thomas Smyth, clarke, was borne in Colchester the xxviith 

April. Andrew is xxviii yeeares ould this April next 1620. [27 Apr 1592. 

The register was written up from an older version in 1620, when this 

note was provided]. 88 9

SMYTH Agnes dau of Thomas 20 Jan 1593/4 Father's occupation: clarke 94 9
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SMYTH Rose dau of Thomas 29 May 1597 Father's occupation: clarke 95 9

SMYTH Grace dau of Thomas 6 Nov 1603 Father's occupation: clarke 108 11

SMYTH Joan dau of Thomas 1 Jun 1606 Born 25 May 1606. Father's occupation: clarke 113 13

SMYTH Robert son of Anthonie 24 May 1627 14

SNELL Anne dau of John Alice 10 Aug 1704 39

SNELL Hannah dau of John Alice 28 Feb 1705/6 40

SNELL Susan dau of John Alice 4 Jan 1707/8 41

SNELL Mary dau of John Alice 19 Feb 1709/10 42

SNELL John son of John Alice 30 Dec 1711 42

SNELL Robert son of John Alice 13 Dec 1713 43

SNELL Alice dau of John Alice Nov 1715 Day of month too faded to read. Could be 12th, but very uncertain. 44

SNELL Thomas son of John Ales 2 Feb 1717/8 45

SNELL Sarah dau of John Alice 5 Jun 1720 46

SNELL Sarah dau of John Alice 23 Feb 1720/1 46

SNELL Hannah dau of John Susan 5 Dec 1731 52

SOUTH Thomas 27 Mar 1572 Parents' names not recorded. 26 3

SOWTH Anne 28 Jan 1575/6 Parents' names not recorded. 28 3

SOWTH Anne 19 Feb 1575/6 Parents' names not recorded. 34 3

SOWTH Walter 3 Aug 1578 Parents' names not recorded. 41 5

SOWTH Alice 14 Jan 1579/80 Parents' names not recorded. 51 5

SOWTH Richard 31 Jan 1584/5 Parents' names not recorded. 57 5

SOWTH Martha 30 Jul 1588 Parents' names not recorded. 70 7

SOWTH Anne dau of Thomas 7 Jul 1601 105 11

SOWTH Elizabeth dau of Thomas 27 Dec 1603 109 11

SOWTH Willm. 4 Sep 1605 111 13

SPURGEN Elizabeth dau of Thomas Sarah 7 Jul 1667 17

SPURGEN Anne dau of Thomas Sarah 28 Mar 1669 17

SPURGEN Margrat dau of Henry Anne 20 Aug 1636 21

SPURGEN *[nm] son of Henry Ann Jun 1638

Very faded. Child's name mostly illegible apart from the last letter, which 

could be n or m (so perhaps John or William?). The date is very faded - 

the day of the month is impossible to read. The month might be June, 

but as it follows a baptism in September, it could be January. 21

SPURGEN Avis dau of Henry Ann 4 Jul 1639 22
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SPURGEN John son of Henry Ann 25 Feb 1640/1 22

SPURGEN Edmund son of Henry Anne 7 Dec 1643 22

SPURGEN Mary dau of Hen. Anne 27 Feb 1645/6 22

SPURGEON Mary dau of Thomas Sarah 13 Sep 1672 26

SPURGIN Elizabeth dau of Henry 1628

Date very faded. Could be 10th, and could be August or July (or 

something else). Year unclear - 1627 or 1628? 14

SPURGIN Anne dau of Henrye 17 May 1632 20

SPURGINE Tho. 16 Mar 1633/4

Very faded. Presumably a baptism, but can't be entirley sure. Year very 

hard to read - 1632, 1633, 1634? 21

STAFFORD Elizabeth 12 Sep 1613 Parents' names not recorded. 116 13

STRIPLINGE Thomas son of Thomas Rose 22 Mar 1684/5 30

STRIPLINGE William son of Thomas Rose 16 Jan 1686/7 31

SUTTELL Elizabeth 5 Dec 1585 Parents' names not recorded. 62 7

SUTTLE John 24 Jan 1579/80 Parents' names not recorded. 50 5

SUTTLE Robte. 21 Apr 1583 Parents' names not recorded. 55 5

SUTTLE Thomas 9 May 1591 Parents' names not recorded. 79 9

SUTTLE Grace 1 Nov 1592 Parents' names not recorded. 87 9

SUTTLE Agnes dau of James 22 Apr 1621 15

SUTTON James 14 Sep 1578 Parents' names not recorded. 43 5

TAYLOR Peter Bridget 15 May 1672 Base childe 26

TURNER Frances dau of Robte. 26 Oct 1600 Abode: Stanton. 104 11

TWEED Spurgen son of Robert Sarah 11 Mar 1685/6 31

TWICHETT Abraham son of William Elizabeth 19 Feb 1692/3 31

TWITCHET Anne Rose 5 May 1706 Base childe 40

TWITCHETT Susannah dau of Thomas Rose 18 Oct 1691 The entry is very faded. 31

TWITCHETT Mary dau of Tho. Rose 15 Apr 1694 37

WALLAGE William son of William Eliz. 4 Nov 1731

Entered first on image 51 as William Wallig on 14th Nov, then again on 

the following page as William Wallage, giving his parents' names and 

the date as 4th Nov. 52

WALLAGE Thomas son of Willm. Elizebeth 6 Feb 1736/7 55

WALLER John 15 Apr 1593 Parents' names not recorded. 90 9

WARDE Thomas 15 Nov 1593 Parents' names not recorded. 91 9

WARNER Elizabeth 24 Jun 1564 Parents' names not recorded. 19 3

WARNER Robert 6 Apr 1565 Parents' names not recorded. 22 3
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WARNER Robert 10 Jul 1566 Parents' names not recorded. 22 3

WHITE Robte. son of John 13 Jan 1621/2 132 15

WILDEN Edward son of Edward Mary 13 May 1722 47

WILDEN John son of Edward Mary 7 Apr 1723 48

WILDEN Mary dau of Edward Mary 30 May 1725 49

WILDEN Elizebeth dau of Edw. Mary 8 Mar 1729/30

Entered at the end of 1729 entries and labelled 1730, but presumably 

1729/30, not 1730/1. 51

WILDEN Edward son of Edward Mary 11 Jun 1731 Entered under 1731, but it's possible the year could be 1732 instead. 52

WILDEN Ann 30 Mar 1735 Parents' forenames not recorded. 55

WILSON Elizabeth 26 Feb 1575/6 Parents' names not recorded. 29 3

WILSON Elizabeth 14 Feb 1575/6 Parents' names not recorded. 35 3

WILSON Thomas 20 Aug 1578 Parents' names not recorded. 42 5

WILSON Agnes 24 Apr 1579 Parents' names not recorded. 47 5

WILSON Margaret 4 Aug 1583 Parents' names not recorded. 56 5

WILSON Jefferye 29 Jun 1585 Parents' names not recorded. 59 7

WILSON Edward 14 Jun 1589 Parents' names not recorded. 75 7

WILSON Franceis 23 Jan 1591/2 Parents' names not recorded. 83 9

WILSON Jeffery son of Jeffery 15 Jan 1612/3 114 13

WILSON Adam son of Jeffery 12 Nov 1615 119 13

WINIFFE Roger 10 May 1565 Parents' names not recorded. 21 3

WOOD John son of Jheromye 13 Nov 1621 131 15

WRIGHT Francis son of Francis Mary 8 Jan 1692/3 31

WRIGHT John son of Francis Mary 17 Mar 1694/5 37

WRIGHT Mary dau of Francis Mary 4 Apr 1697 37

WRIGHT Thomas son of Francis Mary 11 Jun 1699 38

WRIGHT Sarah dau of Francis Mary 12 Jul 1702 39
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